

3M ESPE

RelyX™ Temp NE

- Ⓔ **Temporary Cement – Zinc Oxide Non-Eugenol**
- Ⓕ **Temporaire Zinkoxidzement – Eugenolfrei**
- Ⓖ **Ciment temporaire à base d'oxyde de zinc sans eugénol**
- Ⓗ **Cemento Provisorio a base di ossido di zinco senza eugenolo**
- Ⓘ **Cemento temporal de óxido de Zinco sin Eugenol**
- Ⓜ **Cimento Provisório de Óxido de Zinco sem Eugenol**
- Ⓝ **Tijdelijk non-eugenol zinkoxide cement**
- Ⓟ **Προσωρινή κονία Οξειδίου Ψευδούργου Ανευ Ευγενόλης**
- Ⓡ **Temporaire zinkoxidzement, eugenulfrei**
- Ⓢ **Väläikaisemistis Sinkioksiidi, eugenofiton**
- Ⓣ **Provisorisk zinkoxid cement, eugenofrit**
- Ⓥ **Midertidig zinkoxidbaseret sement uten eugenol**

Instructions for Use
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Информация по Употреблению
Informação per Uso
Información de empleo
Informação de uso

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Οδηγίες χρήσης
Brúksanvisning
Κατάχρηση
Bugsanvisning
Brúksanvisning

3M Deutschland GmbH
 Dental Products
 Carl-Schubert-Str. 1
 41460 Neuss - Germany

3M ESPE Dental
 3M, Paul. MN. 55144-1000 U.S.A.

3M ESPE Customer Care/USIS Information
 U.S. 1-800-426-2298 and Canada 1-888-363-3665.

3M ESPE and RelyX are trademarks of 3M Company.
 3M Deutschland GmbH, Ltd. under license in Canada.
 © 2012, 3M. All rights reserved.

ENGLISH
Description of Product
 RelyX™ Temp NE is an eugenol-free, self-curing cement to be used for temporary fixation of dental restorations. By adding Vaseline, the final hardness of the cement can be used for easier removal. In particular, RelyX Temp NE does not affect the polymerization of filling and luting composites. RelyX Temp NE is especially suitable for use on patients with sensitivity to eugenol.

* These Instructions for Use must be kept for the duration of product use.

Fields of Application
 Temporary fixation of provisional restorations,
 Temporary fixation of crowns, bridges, inlays, and onlays,
 Fixation of crowns and bridges on implant abutments

Precautionary Measures
For Patients
 The catalyst paste contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction in case of skin contact in certain individuals. Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to cadherins and its derivatives.
 If prolonged contact with oral tissue occurs, flush with large amounts of water. In an allergic reaction occurs, medical attention is needed, remove the product as soon as possible.

For Dental Personnel
 The catalyst paste contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction in case of skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of an allergic response, avoid exposure to this material. In particular, do not inhale the product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water.
 The use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. If the hands are soiled, remove gloves, and then re-glove. If an allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.
 3M MSDS can be obtained from www.3m.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Prevention of the Pulp
 In case of deep cavities, apply the protection of the pulp usually employed for temporary fixation.

Dispensing and Mixing
 Use RelyX Temp NE at an ambient temperature of 18° to 23°C/64° to 73°F and relative humidity of 45% to 55%.
 Dispense two equal lengths of base paste and catalyst onto a mixing pad.
 Dispensing the catalyst will increase the bonding strength and prolong the working time.
 Close the tubes immediately after use. Avoid interchanging the tube caps to prevent the possible hardening of the paste in the tube as a result of an unintentional carry-over of the pastes.
 The final hardness of the cement can be reduced by adding Vaseline in order to increase easier removal, e.g., for final bridges. This simultaneously extends the working time.
 Do not use a maximum of 42 mg of paste (a total of Vaseline if a length of 1 cm of base paste (172 mg) and a catalyst (78 mg) is used).
 Do not use plastic spatulas to thoroughly mix the pastes for 30 seconds until a homogeneous consistency is achieved.

Application
 Before cementing, clean the cavity surfaces with a water spray and then dry. Apply a thin layer of resin on the surface to be cemented, and place the catalyst pastes with slight pressure.

Times
 The following times apply for an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F:

	min:sec	with maximum amount of Vaseline min:sec
Mixing	0:30	0:30
Working after start of mixing	1:30	2:30
Setting after start of main	3:30	4:00

Setting is accelerated over an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F and relative humidity over 55%.

Removal of Excessive Material
 Use an instrument to remove any excessive material after setting has occurred.

After Cementation
 Thoroughly cleanse the surface of the treated teeth and surrounding dentition with any residual cement from the matrix.

Storage and Shelf-Life
 Store the product at 15°–25°/59°–77°F.
 Do not use after the expiry date.

Customer Information
 No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
 3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product to be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for your application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability
 Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.
 Information as of: December 2011

DEUTSCH

Produktbeschreibung
 RelyX™ Temp NE ist ein eugenolfreies selbsthärtendes Zement zur provisorischen Befestigung von Zahnteilen. Durch die Zugabe von Vaseline kann, z.B. zur leichteren Entfernbarkeit von Brücken, die Endhärte des Zementes verringert werden. RelyX Temp NE bewirkt keine Polymerisation von Füllstoffen und Kompositmaterialien aus Composite nicht und ist besonders geeignet für Patienten mit Überempfindlichkeiten auf Eugenol.

* Diese Gebrauchsanweisung ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des Produktes aufzubewahren.

Anwendungsbereiche
 • temporäre Befestigung von Provisoren,
 • temporäre Befestigung von Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays,
 • Befestigung von Kronen und Brücken auf Implantatabutments

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Für Patienten
 Die Katalysatorpaste enthält Substanzen, die bei empfindlichen Personen bei Hautkontakt allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Um das Risiko allergischer Reaktionen zu reduzieren den Kontakt mit diesem Material vermeiden. Insbesondere den Kontakt mit unempfindlichen Materialien, z.B. verschleißfesten Kontakt mit der Haut sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen.
 Die Verwendung von Schutzhandschuhen und eine berührungsfreie Arbeitstechnik werden empfohlen. Bei Kontakt mit der Katalysatorpaste die Schutzhandschuhe ausziehen und verwerfen. Die Hände sofort mit Wasser und Seife waschen und neue Schutzhandschuhe anziehen.

Für Dental-Personal
 Die Katalysatorpaste enthält Substanzen, die bei empfindlichen Personen bei Hautkontakt allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen können. Um das Risiko allergischer Reaktionen zu reduzieren den Kontakt mit diesem Material vermeiden. Insbesondere den Kontakt mit unempfindlichen Materialien, z.B. verschleißfesten Kontakt mit der Haut sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen.
 Die Verwendung von Schutzhandschuhen und eine berührungsfreie Arbeitstechnik werden empfohlen. Bei Kontakt mit der Katalysatorpaste die Schutzhandschuhe ausziehen und verwerfen. Die Hände sofort mit Wasser und Seife waschen und neue Schutzhandschuhe anziehen.

Pulpaabschutz
 Bei tiefen Kavitäten den für eine provisorische Befestigung üblichen Pulpaabschutz verwenden.

Dosierung und Mischen
 RelyX Temp NE bei 18°–23°/64°–73° Raumtemperatur und 45–55% rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit verwenden.
 • Gleiche Stranglängen Basispaste und Katalysator auf einen Anmischblock dosieren.
 • Durch Überdosierung von Katalysator wird die Härftkraft erhöht und die Verarbeitungszeit verlängert.
 • Die tuben nach Gebrauch sofort sorgfältig verschließen. Die Tubenverweissung nicht verschärfen, um ein Ausblenden der Paste in die Tube durch Pastenverweissung zu vermeiden.
 • Zur leichteren Entfernbarkeit kann, z.B. bei definierten Brücken, die Endhärte des Zementes durch Zugabe von Vaseline verringert werden. Die Vaselineverfärbung sollte bei der Verarbeitung zu vermeiden.
 • Dosierung 1 cm ein Strang/gleiche Basispaste (172 mg) und Katalysator (78 mg) mischen. (Gesamtmenge Vaseline wenn Vaseline verwendet wird).
 • Die Pasten bis zum vollständigen Verarbeiten (30 sec) gründlich mischen, bis eine homogene Konsistenz erreicht ist.

3M Sicherheitshinweise sind unter www.3m.com oder bei Ihrer lokalen Niederlassung erhältlich.

Informationen
 Toute personne devant s'adresser communiquer des informations strictement confidentielles à ces/des données doit se documenter.

3M Deutschland GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungsdefekten ist. 3M Deutschland GmbH ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZIERTE, BEZÜGLICH VERFÄHRICHKEIT ODER BEWEGUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für die Einsatz- und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden durch Kontakt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch in der einzige Verpflichtung von 3M Deutschland GmbH in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M Deutschland GmbH Produktes.

Garantie
 3M Deutschland GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungsdefekten ist. 3M Deutschland GmbH ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZIERTE, BEZÜGLICH VERFÄHRICHKEIT ODER BEWEGUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für die Einsatz- und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden durch Kontakt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch in der einzige Verpflichtung von 3M Deutschland GmbH in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M Deutschland GmbH Produktes.

3M MSDS can be obtained from www.3m.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Prevention of the Pulp
 In case of deep cavities, apply the protection of the pulp usually employed for temporary fixation.

Dispensing and Mixing
 Use RelyX Temp NE at an ambient temperature of 18° to 23°C/64° to 73°F and relative humidity of 45% to 55%.
 Dispense two equal lengths of base paste and catalyst onto a mixing pad.
 Dispensing the catalyst will increase the bonding strength and prolong the working time.
 Close the tubes immediately after use. Avoid interchanging the tube caps to prevent the possible hardening of the paste in the tube as a result of an unintentional carry-over of the pastes.
 The final hardness of the cement can be reduced by adding Vaseline in order to increase easier removal, e.g., for final bridges. This simultaneously extends the working time.
 Do not use a maximum of 42 mg of paste (a total of Vaseline if a length of 1 cm of base paste (172 mg) and a catalyst (78 mg) is used).
 Do not use plastic spatulas to thoroughly mix the pastes for 30 seconds until a homogeneous consistency is achieved.

Application
 Before cementing, clean the cavity surfaces with a water spray and then dry. Apply a thin layer of resin on the surface to be cemented, and place the catalyst pastes with light pressure.

Times
 The following times apply for an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F:

	min:sec	with maximum amount of Vaseline min:sec
Mischen	0:30	0:30
Verarbeiten ab Mischbeginn	1:30	2:30
Abbinnung ab Mischbeginn	3:30	4:00

Setting is accelerated over an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F and relative humidity over 55%.

Removal of Excessive Material
 Use an instrument to remove any excessive material after setting has occurred.

After Cementation
 Thoroughly cleanse the surface of the treated teeth and surrounding dentition with any residual cement from the matrix.

Storage and Shelf-Life
 Store the product at 15°–25°/59°–77°F.
 Do not use after the expiry date.

Customer Information
 No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
 3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product to be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for your application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability
 Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.
 Information as of: December 2011

Information for Patients
 The catalyst paste contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction in case of skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of an allergic response, avoid exposure to this material. In particular, do not inhale the product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water.
 The use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. If the hands are soiled, remove gloves, and then re-glove. If an allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.
 3M MSDS can be obtained from www.3m.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Information for Dental Personnel
 The catalyst paste contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction in case of skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of an allergic response, avoid exposure to this material. In particular, do not inhale the product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water.
 The use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. If the hands are soiled, remove gloves, and then re-glove. If an allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.
 3M MSDS can be obtained from www.3m.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Prevention of the Pulp
 In case of deep cavities, apply the protection of the pulp usually employed for temporary fixation.

Dispensing and Mixing
 Use RelyX Temp NE at an ambient temperature of 18°–23°C/64°–73°F and relative humidity of 45% to 55%.
 Dispense two equal lengths of base paste and catalyst onto a mixing pad.
 Dispensing the catalyst will increase the bonding strength and prolong the working time.
 Close the tubes immediately after use. Avoid interchanging the tube caps to prevent the possible hardening of the paste in the tube as a result of an unintentional carry-over of the pastes.
 The final hardness of the cement can be reduced by adding Vaseline in order to increase easier removal, e.g., for final bridges. This simultaneously extends the working time.
 Do not use a maximum of 42 mg of paste (a total of Vaseline if a length of 1 cm of base paste (172 mg) and a catalyst (78 mg) is used).
 Do not use plastic spatulas to thoroughly mix the pastes for 30 seconds until a homogeneous consistency is achieved.

Application
 Before cementing, clean the cavity surfaces with a water spray and then dry. Apply a thin layer of resin on the surface to be cemented, and place the catalyst pastes with light pressure.

Times
 The following times apply for an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F:

	min:sec	with maximum amount of Vaseline min:sec
Miscelazione	0:30	0:30
Lavorazione dall'inizio della miscelazione	1:30	2:30
Preparazione dall'inizio della miscelazione	3:30	4:00

Setting is accelerated over an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F and relative humidity over 55%.

Removal of Excessive Material
 Use an instrument to remove any excessive material after setting has occurred.

After Cementation
 Thoroughly cleanse the surface of the treated teeth and surrounding dentition with any residual cement from the matrix.

Storage and Shelf-Life
 Store the product at 15°–25°/59°–77°F.
 Do not use after the expiry date.

Customer Information
 No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
 3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product to be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for your application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability
 Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.
 Information as of: December 2011

• Doser la même quantité la pâte base et catalyseur sur un bloc de mélange,
 • Le surdosage en catalyseur a pour effet d'augmenter le pouvoir adhésif du ciment. Évitez de dépasser la dose recommandée.
 • Refermer soigneusement les tubes immédiatement après usage. Ne pas intervertir les bouchons des tubes pour éviter le durcissement de la pâte et éviter la contamination croisée des pastes.

• La durée finale de prise du ciment peut être réduite par l'ajout de Vaseline pour faciliter le retrait, par ex. pour les ponts définitifs. Cela augmente le temps de travail.
 • Dosage: Pour un longueur de 1 cm de pâte base (172 mg) et de catalyseur (78 mg) mélanger au maximum 42 mg de vasaline (total d'une lentille).
 • A l'usage, une spatule en métal ou en plastique, mélanger les pâches avec soin pendant 30 secondes jusqu'à l'obtention d'une consistance homogène.

Application
 Avant le scellement, nettoyer les surfaces de la cavité à l'aide d'un spray d'eau et les sécher. La prise est accélérée si le reste de l'eau n'est éliminé dans la cavité.
 • Appliquer une mince couche du ciment sur la surface à sceller et insérer la denture en exerçant légèrement.

Durées des différentes phases
 A une température ambiante de 23°C (73°F), le ciment est appliqué les quantités suivantes:

	min:sec	avec une quantité max. de vasoline min:sec
Mélange	0:30	0:30
Traitement à partir du début du mélange	1:30	2:30
Prise à partir du début du mélange	3:30	4:00

La prise est plus rapide si la température ambiante est supérieure à 23°C (73°F) et l'humidité relative est inférieure à 55%.

Élimination de l'excédent
 • Après le scellement, retirer les excédents à l'aide d'un instrument.
Après le scellement
 • Vérifier soigneusement le contact des dents traitées et les surfaces voisines et le cas échéant éliminer les résidus de ciment.

Stockage et conservation
 Stocker le produit dans son emballage d'origine jusqu'à l'expiration.
 Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

Information Patients
 Toute personne devant s'adresser communiquer des informations strictement confidentielles à ces/des données doit se documenter.

3M Deutschland GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungsdefekten ist. 3M Deutschland GmbH ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZIERTE, BEZÜGLICH VERFÄHRICHKEIT ODER BEWEGUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für die Einsatz- und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden durch Kontakt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch in der einzige Verpflichtung von 3M Deutschland GmbH in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M Deutschland GmbH Produktes.

Garantie
 3M Deutschland GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungsdefekten ist. 3M Deutschland GmbH ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZIERTE, BEZÜGLICH VERFÄHRICHKEIT ODER BEWEGUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für die Einsatz- und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden durch Kontakt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch in der einzige Verpflichtung von 3M Deutschland GmbH in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M Deutschland GmbH Produktes.

Prevention of the Pulp
 In case of deep cavities, apply the protection of the pulp usually employed for temporary fixation.

Dispensing and Mixing
 Use RelyX Temp NE at an ambient temperature of 18° to 23°C/64°–73°F and relative humidity of 45% to 55%.
 Dispense two equal lengths of base paste and catalyst onto a mixing pad.
 Dispensing the catalyst will increase the bonding strength and prolong the working time.
 Close the tubes immediately after use. Avoid interchanging the tube caps to prevent the possible hardening of the paste in the tube as a result of an unintentional carry-over of the pastes.
 The final hardness of the cement can be reduced by adding Vaseline in order to increase easier removal, e.g., for final bridges. This simultaneously extends the working time.
 Do not use a maximum of 42 mg of paste (a total of Vaseline if a length of 1 cm of base paste (172 mg) and a catalyst (78 mg) is used).
 Do not use plastic spatulas to thoroughly mix the pastes for 30 seconds until a homogeneous consistency is achieved.

Application
 Before cementing, clean the cavity surfaces with a water spray and then dry. Apply a thin layer of resin on the surface to be cemented, and place the catalyst pastes with light pressure.

Times
 The following times apply for an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F:

	min:sec	with maximum amount of Vaseline min:sec
Miscelazione	0:30	0:30
Lavorazione dall'inizio della miscelazione	1:30	2:30
Preparazione dall'inizio della miscelazione	3:30	4:00

Setting is accelerated over an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F and relative humidity over 55%.

Removal of Excessive Material
 Use an instrument to remove any excessive material after setting has occurred.

After Cementation
 Thoroughly cleanse the surface of the treated teeth and surrounding dentition with any residual cement from the matrix.

Storage and Shelf-Life
 Store the product at 15°–25°/59°–77°F.
 Do not use after the expiry date.

Customer Information
 No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
 3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product to be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for your application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability
 Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.
 Information as of: December 2011

Information for Patients
 The catalyst paste contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction in case of skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of an allergic response, avoid exposure to this material. In particular, do not inhale the product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water.
 The use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. If the hands are soiled, remove gloves, and then re-glove. If an allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.
 3M MSDS can be obtained from www.3m.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Information for Dental Personnel
 The catalyst paste contains substances that may cause an allergic reaction in case of skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce the risk of an allergic response, avoid exposure to this material. In particular, do not inhale the product. If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water.
 The use of protective gloves and a no-touch technique is recommended. If the hands are soiled, remove gloves, and then re-glove. If an allergic reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.
 3M MSDS can be obtained from www.3m.com, or contact your local subsidiary.

Prevention of the Pulp
 In case of deep cavities, apply the protection of the pulp usually employed for temporary fixation.

Dispensing and Mixing
 Use RelyX Temp NE at an ambient temperature of 18° to 23°C/64°–73°F and relative humidity of 45% to 55%.
 Dispense two equal lengths of base paste and catalyst onto a mixing pad.
 Dispensing the catalyst will increase the bonding strength and prolong the working time.
 Close the tubes immediately after use. Avoid interchanging the tube caps to prevent the possible hardening of the paste in the tube as a result of an unintentional carry-over of the pastes.
 The final hardness of the cement can be reduced by adding Vaseline in order to increase easier removal, e.g., for final bridges. This simultaneously extends the working time.
 Do not use a maximum of 42 mg of paste (a total of Vaseline if a length of 1 cm of base paste (172 mg) and a catalyst (78 mg) is used).
 Do not use plastic spatulas to thoroughly mix the pastes for 30 seconds until a homogeneous consistency is achieved.

Application
 Before cementing, clean the cavity surfaces with a water spray and then dry. Apply a thin layer of resin on the surface to be cemented, and place the catalyst pastes with light pressure.

Times
 The following times apply for an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F:

	min:sec	with maximum amount of Vaseline min:sec
Miscelazione	0:30	0:30
Lavorazione dall'inizio della miscelazione	1:30	2:30
Preparazione dall'inizio della miscelazione	3:30	4:00

Setting is accelerated over an ambient temperature of 23°C/73°F and relative humidity over 55%.

Removal of Excessive Material
 Use an instrument to remove any excessive material after setting has occurred.

After Cementation
 Thoroughly cleanse the surface of the treated teeth and surrounding dentition with any residual cement from the matrix.

Storage and Shelf-Life
 Store the product at 15°–25°/59°–77°F.
 Do not use after the expiry date.

Customer Information
 No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
 3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product to be free from defects in material and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for your application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability
 Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.
 Information as of: December 2011

UTERIORI GARANZIE E CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA IMPLIETE O DICOMUNICAZIONI
 3M DEUTSCHLAND GMBH GARANTISCE L'IMPIEGO E responsabilità di questo prodotto solo nel caso di un uso appropriato. Se questo prodotto risulta difettoso nell'ambito del periodo di garanzia, l'esclusivo rimedio è un cambio gratuito del prodotto. 3M Deutschland GmbH sarà la riparatrice o la sostitutrice del prodotto 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitazioni di responsabilità
 Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M Deutschland GmbH non si riterrà responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, diretti o indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria affermata, compresa garanzia, contratto, negligenza o distretta responsabilità. Data delle informazioni: dicembre 2011

ESPAÑOL

